

GARDEN STATE EQUALITY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PAULA DOW, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New Jersey; JENNIFER VELEZ, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Human Services; and MARY E. O'DOWD, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Health and Senior Services,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION - MERCER COUNTY  
DOCKET NO. MER-L-1729-11

Civil Action

---

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

John J. Hoffman  
Acting Attorney General of New Jersey  
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex  
P.O. Box 112, 25 Market Street  
Trenton, New Jersey  
609-633-1309

Kevin Jespersen  
Assistant Attorney General  
Of Counsel

Jean Reilly  
Deputy Attorney General  
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS HAVE THE BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE CIVIL UNION ACT RUNS AFOUL OF THE CONSTITUTION. ....	9
POINT II .....	10
SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT MANDATES THAT A COURT EXERCISE MAXIMUM CAUTION BEFORE GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN A CASE THAT HAS FAR-REACHING CONSEQUENCES AND INVOLVES SIGNIFICANT POLICY CONSIDERATIONS. ....	10
POINT III	
UNDER WINDSOR, CIVIL UNION SPOUSES ARE ENTITLED TO FEDERAL MARRIAGE BENEFITS .....	12
POINT IV	
THE MOTION IS NOT RIPE. ....	20
POINT V	
PLAINTIFFS' EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS FAIL BECAUSE THE STATE'S ACTION IS NOT LEGALLY COGNIZABLE AND, EVEN IF IT WERE, IT HAS A RATIONAL BASIS. ....	29
A. Plaintiffs' Federal Equal Protection Claim Fails Because of a Lack of Legally Cognizable State Action. ...	29
B. Plaintiffs' State Equal Protection Claim Fails Because the Protection that the State Constitution Controls Only the Actions of Agents of the State. ....	31
C. The State's Action is Rationally Based and in Accord with the Lewis Decision. ....	36
CONCLUSION .....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases Cited</u>	
<u>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,</u> 387 <u>U.S.</u> 136 (1967).....	25
<u>Albiston v. Maine Comm’r Human Servs.,</u> 7 <u>F.3d</u> 258 (1st Cir. 1993).....	31
<u>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son v. Puerto Rico,</u> 485 <u>U.S.</u> 592 (1982).....	25
<u>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Env’tl. Agency,</u> 683 <u>F.3d</u> 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26, 27
<u>Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore,</u> 32 <u>U.S.</u> 243 (1833).....	32
<u>Bennett v. T. &amp; F. Distrib. Co.,</u> 117 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 439 (App. Div. 1971).....	11
<u>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of</u> <u>Narcotics,</u> 403 <u>U.S.</u> 388 (1971).....	33
<u>Colwell v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,</u> 558 <u>F.3d</u> 1112 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26
<u>Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,</u> 413 <u>U.S.</u> 528 (1973).....	36
<u>Edwards v. McBreen,</u> 369 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 415 (App. Div. 2004).....	11
<u>Eternal Word Television Network v. Sebelius,</u> 2013 <u>U.S. Dist. LEXIS</u> 41184 (N.D. Ala. 2013).....	26
<u>Fair Housing Council, Inc. v. New Jersey Real Estate</u> <u>Comm’n,</u> 141 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 334 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 71 <u>N.J.</u> 526 (1976).....	36
<u>Garden State Equality v. Dow,</u> 2012 <u>N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS</u> 360 (Law Div. 2012).....	6

<u>Greenberg v. Kimmelman,</u> 99 <u>N.J.</u> 552 (1985).....	36
<u>Hamilton Amusement Ctr. v. Verniero,</u> 156 <u>N.J.</u> 254 (1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 527 <u>U.S.</u> 1021 (1999).....	9
<u>Heller v. Doe,</u> 509 <u>U.S.</u> 312 (1993).....	36
<u>Housel v. Theodoridis,</u> 314 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 597 (App. Div. 1998).....	12
<u>In re Ass'n of Trial Lawyers of Am.,</u> 228 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 180 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 113 <u>N.J.</u> 660 (1988).....	27
<u>Indep. Realty Co. v. Twp. of N. Bergen,</u> 376 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 295 (App. Div. 2005).....	26
<u>Jackson v. Muhlenberg Hosp.,</u> 53 <u>N.J.</u> 138 (1969).....	10
<u>Jordan v. Roche,</u> 228 <u>U.S.</u> 436 (1913).....	17
<u>K. Hovnanian Co. of N. Central Jersey, Inc. v. New Jersey</u> <u>Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,</u> 379 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 1 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 185 <u>N.J.</u> 390 (2005).....	28
<u>Lake Pilots Ass'n, Inc. v. United States Coast Guard,</u> 257 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2003).....	26
<u>Lewis v. Harris,</u> 188 <u>N.J.</u> 415 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lewis v. Harris,</u> 202 <u>N.J.</u> 340 (2010) (" <u>Lewis II</u> ").....	5, 39
<u>Lusardi v. Curtis Point Prop. Owners Ass'n,</u> 138 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 44 (App. Div. 1975).....	11
<u>Lyons v. Twp. of Wayne,</u> 185 <u>N.J.</u> 426 (2005).....	12
<u>M.D. v. J.I.,</u> 2010 <u>N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS</u> 1652 (App. Div. 2010).....	28

<u>Massachusetts v. Mellon,</u> 262 <u>U.S.</u> 447 (1923).....	25
<u>Mayo v. United States,</u> 319 <u>U.S.</u> 441 (1943).....	32, 33
<u>McCullough v. Maryland,</u> 17 <u>U.S.</u> 316 (1819).....	32
<u>Millison v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.,</u> 101 <u>N.J.</u> 161 (1984).....	10
<u>Nat'l Parks Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,</u> 528 <u>U.S.</u> 803 (2003).....	26, 27
<u>New Jersey Sports &amp; Exposition Auth. v. McCrane,</u> 61 <u>N.J.</u> 1, <u>appeal dismissed sub nom, Borough of E.</u> <u>Rutherford v. N.J. Sports &amp; Exposition Auth.,</u> 409 <u>U.S.</u> 943 (1972).....	9
<u>New Mexico v. Cardenas-Alvarez,</u> 25 <u>P.3d</u> 225 (N.M. 2001).....	31, 34
<u>Rezem Family Assoc. v. Borough of Millstone,</u> 423 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 103 (App. Div. 2011).....	28
<u>State v. Evers,</u> 175 <u>N.J.</u> 355 (2003).....	33
<u>State v. Fortin,</u> 198 <u>N.J.</u> 619 (2009).....	36
<u>State v. Green,</u> 346 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 87 (App. Div. 2001).....	33
<u>State v. Knight,</u> 145 <u>N.J.</u> 233 (1996).....	31, 33
<u>State v. Mollica,</u> 114 <u>N.J.</u> 329 (1989).....	33, 34
<u>State v. Stelzner,</u> 257 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 219 (App. Div. 1992).....	34
<u>State v. Torres,</u> 262 <u>P.3d</u> 1006 (Haw. 2011).....	31
<u>Stowell v. Ives,</u> 976 <u>F.2d</u> 65 (1st Cir. 1992).....	31

<u>Terenzio v. Nelson,</u> 107 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 223 (App. Div. 1969).....	18
<u>Texas v. United States,</u> 523 <u>U.S.</u> 296 (1996).....	26
<u>TOCA Producers v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n,</u> 411 <u>F.3d</u> 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27
<u>United States v. Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co.,</u> 237 <u>U.S.</u> 410 (1915).....	17
<u>United States v. Rivera,</u> 136 <u>Fed. Appx.</u> 925 (7th Cir. 2005).....	18
<u>United States v. Windsor,</u> 570 <u>U.S.</u> ____, 133 <u>S. Ct.</u> 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank,</u> 473 <u>U.S.</u> 172 (1985).....	28

**Statutes Cited**

42 <u>U.S.C.A.</u> § 416 .....	14
5 <u>U.S.C.</u> App. § 102 .....	15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 37:1-31 .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 37:1-33 .....	4, 13, 15
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 37:1-36 .....	4

**Other Authorities Cited**

Dep't of Defense, "Statement by Secretary Hagel on DOMA Ruling" (June 26, 2013) .....	24
Federal Employee Health Benefit Program Carrier Letter from John O'Brien, Director of Healthcare and Insurance, OPM to All Carriers (July 3, 2013) .....	24
Letter from Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, Office of the Chief Counsel to Robert Shair, Senior Tax Advisor, H & R Block (Aug. 30, 2011) .....	23
LGBT Organizations Fact Sheet Series, "After DOMA: Benefits and Protections for Civilian Federal Employees and Their Spouses." .....	21

LGBT Organizations Fact Sheet Series, "After DOMA: Federal Taxes." ..... 22

LGBT Organizations Fact Sheet Series, "After DOMA: Medicare Spousal Protections." ..... 15

LGBT Organizations Fact Sheet Series, "After DOMA: Social Security Spousal and Family Protections." ..... 15

LGBT Organizations Fact Sheet Series, "After DOMA: Supplemental Security Income for Aged, Blind, and Disabled." 14

LGBT Organizations Fact Sheet Series, "After DOMA: Temporary Assistance for Needy Families," ..... 24

LGBT Organizations Fact Sheet Series, "The Supreme Court Ruling On The Defense Of Marriage Act: What It Means." ..... 21

Matter of Paul Wilson Dorman, Respondent, 25 I & N Decision No. 485 (A.G. 2011) ..... 22

Nyler Abdou, The DOMA Dilemma, Star Ledger, Oct. 14, 2011, at 5 ..... 22

Posting of Michael Dorf to Dorf on Law, <http://www.dorfonlaw.org/> (June 3, 2013). ..... 17

State Dep't Documents and Publications, "Advancing the Human Rights of LGBT Persons Worldwide: A State Department Priority" (June 2, 2013) ..... 23

Transcript of Oral Argument, Hollingsworth v. Perry, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) (No. 12-144) ..... 19

**Rules Cited**

R. 4:46-2 ..... 12

U.S. S. Ct. R. 44 ..... 6, 20

U.S. S. Ct. R. 45 ..... 6, 20
